
 

 
 

EDUCATION CONSULTATIVE 
FORUM  

 

MONDAY 2 JULY 2007 
7.30 PM  

 

COMMITTEE AGENDA (ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE) 
 

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1&2    
HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 

 
PRE-MEETINGS: HTCC  6.45 PM - COMMITTEE ROOM 6, GOVERNORS  6.45 PM - 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, MEMBERS  7.00 PM - COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 
 

 

 
Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 
Legal and Governance Services Department  

 
Contact:  Frouke de Vries, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1785    E-mail:  frouke.devries@harrow.gov.uk 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3 representatives of each side)  
    
 
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor Miss Christine Bednell 

 
Councillors: 

 
Mrs Camilla Bath 
Manji Kara 
Janet Mote 
 

B E Gate 
Raj Ray 
Bill Stephenson 
 

  
 

   
1. Julia Merison 
2. Mrs Vina Mithani 
3. Jean Lammiman 
4. Salim Miah 
 

1. Keeki Thammaiah 
2. Nizam Ismail 
3. David Perry 
 

  
 

Teachers’ Constituency:  (nominated by Harrow Teachers’ Consultative Committee) 
 
Mrs D Cawthorne 
Ms C Gembala 

 

Mr A Jones 
Ms J Lang 
 

Ms L Money 
Ms L Snowdon 
 

Governors’ Constituency:  (nominated by Association of Harrow Governing Bodies) 
 
Ms H Henshaw 
Mrs C Millard 
 

Mr N Rands 
Ms H Solanki 
 

(Vacancy) 
(Vacancy) 
 

Elected Parent Governors: 
 
1. Mr R Chauhan 2. Mrs D Speel  
Denominational Representatives:   
 
1. Mrs J Rammelt 2. Reverend P Reece  

 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
EDUCATION CONSULTATIVE FORUM  
 
MONDAY 2 JULY 2007 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Appointment of Chairman:    
 To note the appointment of Councillor Miss Christine Bednell at the Cabinet 

Meeting of 15 May 2007 as Chairman of the Forum for the Municipal Year 
2007/2008. 
 

2. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that 

the Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives 

after the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member 
can only act as a Member from the start of the next item of business 
on the agenda after his/her arrival. 

 
3. Apologies for Absence:    
 To receive apologies for absence (if any). 

 
4. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

5. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

6. Appointment of Vice-Chairman:    
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman of the Education Consultative Forum for the 

Municipal Year 2007/2008. 
 



 

 

7. Minutes:    
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2007 be taken as read 

and signed as a correct record. 
  
[Note:  The 30 January 2007 minutes are published on the Council's intranet 
and website]. 
 

8. Matters Arising:    
 To consider any matters arising from the last meeting. 

 
9. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents or organisations under the 

provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 16 
(Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

10. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure 
Rule 14 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

11. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Advisory Panel and 

Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

12. References from other Committees/Panels:  (Pages 1 - 2) Enc. 
 Park High School, Thistlecroft Gardens, Stanmore – Reference from the 

Development Management Committee Meeting held on 29 March 2007 
 

13. Performance Management Policy for Unattached Teachers:  (Pages 3 - 
18) 

Enc. 

 Report of the Principal Education Adviser. 
 

14. Learning Difficulty and Disability (LDD) Strategy:  (Pages 19 - 34) Enc. 
 Report of the Corporate Director of Children’s Services. 

 
15. JAR Action Planning Update:  (Pages 35 - 82) Enc. 
 Report of the Corporate Director of Children’s Services. 

 
16. Date of Next Meeting:    
 To note that the next meeting of the Forum is due to be held on 13 

September 2007. 
 

  AGENDA - PART II - NIL   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW      
 
EDUCATION CONSULTATIVE FORUM 
 
MONDAY 2 JULY 2007 
 
 

Park High School, Thistlecroft Gardens, Stanmore 
 

Reference from the Development Management Committee Meeting 
held on 29 March 2007 

 
1. At the meeting of the Development Management Committee Meeting held on 

29 March 2007, the Committee considered a planning application for Park 
High School, Thistlecroft Gardens, Stanmore for two single storey teaching 
units for temporary two year period. 

 
2. The Committee RESOLVED (1) to GRANT permission for the development 

described in the application and submitted plans, as amended on the 
Addendum, subject to the conditions and informatives reported. 
 
(2) that the Education Consultative Forum be made aware that a petition 
received in relation to the application expressed concerns about pupil 
behaviour, which the Forum might wish to raise with the school’s 
governing body. 
  
  
FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Background documents:  
1. Report submitted to the Development Management Committee meeting 

held on 29 March 2007. 
2. Minutes of the Development Management Committee meeting held on 29 

March 2007. 
 
Contact: Zoe Crane, Room 145, Democratic Services. Direct Dial: 020 8424 1883 
E-mail: zoe.crane@harrow.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 12
Pages 1 to 2

1



2

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Meeting: 
 

Education Consultative Forum 

Date: 
 

2nd July 2007 

Subject: Performance Management Policy for 
Unattached Teachers 
 

Key Decision: No 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Adrian Parker, Principal Education Adviser 

Portfolio Holders: 
 

Cllr Janet Mote (Children's Services) 
Cllr Christine Bednell (Schools and 
Children's Development) 
 

Exempt: 
 

No  
 

Enclosures: 
 

Draft  Performance Management Policy for 
Unattached Teachers 
 

 
 
SECTION 1 – SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
This report sets out a proposed Performance Management policy for unattached  
teachers, i.e. those employed by the council but not attached to specific schools. 
The draft policy draws on, and fully complies with, the model policy offered to 
schools 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
The Portfolio Holder is requested to adopt the draft policy as the Local Authority’s 
policy, subject to any amendments proposed by ECF. 
 
REASONS: To meet the Council’s statutory requirements. 
 
 

Agenda Item 13
Pages 3 to 18

3



SECTION 2 - REPORT 
 
2.1 Schools are required to have a new Performance Management policy in place 

for 1 September 2007. This policy should ensure that a school’s Performance 
Management arrangements meet the associated statutory requirements. 

 
2.2 A Local Authority is required to have a similar policy for the unattached 

teachers that are employed directly by the Council. 
 
2.3 In Harrow, those teachers are employed by the Harrow Music Service, 

Harrow Tuition Service (HTS), Ethnic Minority Achievement Service (EMAS), 
Ea
[...]
esponsibilities. Objectives will, 

therefore, focus on the priorities for an individual for the cycle. At the review stage it will be 

assumed that those aspects of a teacher’s roles/responsibilities not covered by the objectives 

have been carried out satisfactorily. 

 

6. Reviewing progress 

 

At the end of the cycle assessment of performance against an objective will be on the basis of the 

performance criteria agreed at the beginning of the cycle. Good progress towards the 

achievement of a challenging objective, even if the performance criteria have not been met in full, 

will be assessed favourably. 

 

The performance management cycle is annual, but on occasions it may be appropriate to set 

objectives that will cover a period over more than one cycle. In such cases, the basis on which 

the progress being made towards meeting the performance criteria for the objective will be 

assessed at the end of the first cycle and will be recorded in the planning and review statement at 

the beginning of the cycle.  

 

7. Appeals 

 

At specified points in the performance management process teachers have a right of appeal 

against any of the entries in their planning and review statements. Where a reviewee wishes to 

appeal on the basis of more than one entry this would constitute one appeal hearing. Details of 

the appeals process are covered in the authority’s pay policy. 

 

8. Confidentiality 

 

The performance management process and in particular the statements generated under it, will 

be treated with strict confidentiality at all times. Only the reviewee's line manager or, where there 

is more than one, each of the reviewee’s line managers, will be provided with access to the 

reviewee's planning statement upon request, where this is necessary to enable the line manager 

to discharge responsibilities. Reviewees will be told who has requested and has been granted 

access. 

9



 

9. Training and support 

 

The training and development needs identified in the training annex of the reviewees’ planning 

and review statements will contribute to Harrow’s CPD programme. 

 

The authority will ensure that, as far as possible, appropriate resources are made available in 

service budgets for any training and support agreed for reviewees. With regard to access to CPD 

opportunities, in the case of competing demands on the authority budget, a decision on relative 

priority will be taken with regard to the extent to which: (a) the CPD identified is essential for a 

reviewee to meet objectives; and (b) the extent to which the training and support will help the 

authority to achieve its priorities. The authority’s priorities will have precedence. Teachers should 

not be held accountable for failing to make good progress towards meeting their performance 

criteria where the support recorded in the planning statement has not been provided. 

 

10. Appointment of reviewers for unattached teachers 

 
The authority will delegate the role of reviewer, in its entirety, to the relevant line managers for all 

unattached teachers. Where a teacher has more than one line manager the authority will 

determine which line manager will be best placed to manage and review the teacher’s 

performance. Where a teacher is of the opinion that the person to whom the authority has 

delegated the reviewer’s duties is unsuitable for professional reasons, s/he may submit a written 

request to the authority for that reviewer to be replaced, stating those reasons.  

The maximum number of reviews that any line manager will be expected to undertake per cycle is 

4. 

Where it becomes apparent that the reviewer will be absent for the majority of the cycle, or is 

unsuitable for professional reasons, the authority may perform the duties itself or delegate them 

in their entirety to another teacher. Where this teacher is not the reviewee’s line manager the 

teacher will have a status equivalent to or higher in the staff
[...]
ensuring that all observation is developmental and supportive and that 

those involved in the process will: 

• carry out the role with professionalism, integrity and courtesy; 

• evaluate objectively; 

• report accurately and fairly; and 

• respect the confidentiality of the information gained. 

The total period for any observation arranged for any unattached teacher will not exceed three 

hours per cycle having regard to the individual circumstances of the teacher. There is no 

requirement to use all of the three hours. The amount of observation for each teacher should 

reflect and be proportionate to the needs of the individual. This will be determined by the person 

to whom the authority has delegated the role of reviewer subject to any direction by the authority. 

 

The arrangements for professional/classroom observation will be included in the planning 

statement and will include the amount of observation, specify its primary purpose, any particular 

aspects of the teacher’s performance which will be assessed, the duration of the observation, 

when during the performance management cycle the observation will take place and who will 

conduct the observation. 

 

Where evidence emerges about the reviewee’s teaching performance which gives rise to concern 

during the cycle, additional professional/classroom observations may be arranged subject to a 

revision meeting being held in accordance with the Regulations. 

Information gathered during the observation will be used, as appropriate, for a variety of 

purposes, including to inform any development strategies in accordance with the authority’s 

commitment to streamlining data collection and minimising bureaucracy and workload burdens on 

staff. In keeping with the commitment to supportive and developmental professional/classroom 

observation, those being observed will be notified in advance. 

 

Observations will only be undertaken by persons with QTS. In addition, observations will only b
[...]
      Date:……………………. 
 
 
Reviewee’s comments on feedback:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed:……………………………………….(Reviewee)              
Date:…………………….. 
 

 

 

 

18



 
Meeting: 
 

Education Consultative Forum 

Date: 
 

2 July 2007 

Subject: 
 

Learning Difficulty and Disability (LDD) 
Strategy 

Key Decision:  No 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Paul Clark – Corporate Director Children’s 
Services 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Janet Mote – Children’s Services 

Exempt: 
 

No  
 

Enclosures: 
 

LDD Strategic Plan 
 

 
 
SECTION 1 – SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report describes the rationale, purpose and remit of the newly formed 
Learning Difficulty and Disability Strategy. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Education Consultative Forum is asked to receive and note the report 
 
 

Agenda Item 14
Pages 19 to 34

19



SECTION 2 - REPORT 
The Learning Difficulty and Disability Strategy has been developed in response 

to the JAR Report which highlighted the lack of a cohesive and 
overarching strategy across all services to meet the needs of these 
children and young people. 

At an away day in April stakeholders from across the council and their partners in 
other organisations met to identify the issues and areas for development. 
As a result of that day we decided to form two groups to take this forward. 

The Strategic Group is a small group of commissioners representing Harrow 
Council and the PCT chaired by the Director of Schools and Children’s 
Development. (Appendix 3) 

 This group agreed a broad vision for the strategy (Appendix 1) and drew 
together the key issues from the discussions with the wider group. They 
prioritised those issues to formulate the foundation of an action plan. 
(Appendix 2) NB two starts indicates a high priority, one star a lower 
priority. 

An Advisory Group has been formed to include all stakeholders and providers to 
ensure that all views are taken into account and to promote real dialogue 
between these groups. S
[...]
ramme.  

In the afternoon session we agreed the following: 

1. To establish a small LDD Strategic Group with representation from LA, PCT and 
Hospital Trust to draw up a clear strategy and care pathways and to commission 
individual pieces of work within that strategy.  

2. To establish an LDD Advisory Group of stakeholders to meet termly to: 

a) agree the strategy and action plans; 

b) monitor progress; 

c) feed back stakeholder issues. 

Drawing on the discussions in the morning we agreed the following priorities: 

1. Better value for money from DSG to secure better provision in Harrow. 

2. Improved provision and service to meet the needs of the growing number of 
pupils with EBD and Autism. 

3. Improved respite provision through the innovative use of funding and the 
development of The Firs and extended schools opportunities. 

4. Improved partnership working, information sharing and communication. 

5. Clear transition pathways supported by well-planned provision as young people 
approach adulthood. 

6. Improved opportunities for CYP and their families to participate and for their views 
to be heard. 

7. Additional priorities have been drawn from the morning discussions and the JAR. 

Cross cutting themes across all areas of LDD provision have been identified.  Some 
core elements need to be included in all the plans we develop to address the issues 
within those themes.  They include: 

• predicting trends and demographics well in advance and using to inform strategy; 

• improved partnership working; 

• workforce development; 

• staff development across services and settings; 

23



  

C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\0\7\AI00038702\Appendix1StrategicPaperonLDDApril070.doc   2 

• increased capacity within Harrow; 

• co-location of services; 

• decreased reliance on private/out of borough providers. 

Next Steps 

• Agree purpose and remit of strategic and advisory groups.   HC 

• Identify areas for immediate, medium term and long term acti
[...]
 overall need and provision. 

• We can do more to combat Hillingdon Manor costs/popularity. 

• Capacity. 

Statemented PMLD 

Pupil Issues 

• Newly arrived pupils with SLD PMLD and ASD who have never been to school 
before. 

• Class size too big. 

Service Issues 

• Accredited qualification for PMLD/SLD (staff). 

• Giving a voice to private/voluntary sector. 

Statemented MLD 

Pupil Issues 

• Increased demand for places – accommodation. 

34



 
Meeting: 
 

Education Consultative Forum 

Date: 
 

2 July 2007 

Subject: 
 

JAR Action Planning Update 

Key Decision:  No 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Paul Clark  
Corporate Director Children’s Services 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Janet Mote 

Exempt: 
 

No  
 

Enclosures: 
 

Children and Young People Plan Refresh 

 
 
SECTION 1 – SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
This report sets out evaluates the progress made within the CYPP and the 
actions now prioritised in response to the JAR 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
The Forum is requested to: Receive and note the report 
 
 

Agenda Item 15
Pages 35 to 82

35



SECTION 2 - REPORT 
 
The CYPP Plan is a three-year plan and each year we are required to review and 

refresh that plan. This now constitutes our self -assessment for the Annual 
Performance Assessment for Ofsted. 

 
The attached document includes a detailed analysis of our performance 

reflecting both the findings of the JAR and our own data analysis of 
performance. Overall this reflects that we have made progress in many 
areas though we do not yet believe that we can change our grades, as we 
would like to ensure that those improvements are consolidated. 

 
The action plan has been agreed with the Children and Young People’s Strategic 

Partnership representing all partners and stake holders and will now be 
embedded in the plans of all the groups they represent creating a Golden 
Thread form these broad strategic plans to actions. 

 
Progress within the plan will be monitored by the CYPSP sub groups and
[...]
um Seeking Children and Young People:  Progress 
JAR Highlights 
• “A targeted project provides good attention to the needs of some young carers, although 

the numbers currently involved are much lower than the number of young carers in the 
locality”. 

• “Unaccompanied asylum seeking young people develop skills in independent living and 
enter further education, where they learn English and progress to accredited vocational 
courses”. 

• “There are dedicated health visitors working with homeless families and with asylum 
seekers”.  

• “Unaccompanied asylum seekers are well supported”.  
 
 
Unaccompanied Asylum seeking children are accommodated and supported as children 
looked after by the Referral and Assessment Team and the Children In Need team in the 
Local Authority. 
 
The key target in advancing the life chances of those Looked after Children refugees and 
asylum seekers and those Leaving Care through identifying specific non tier Mental Health 
issues has been progressed as the refugee and asylum seekers Mental Health Practice Nurse 
Specialist has been in post since August 2006.  (Evaluation Stage 2 July 2007). 
 
In partnership with the Connexions Service the Live your Life project, successfully run in 2006 
will again run through the spring and summer of 2007. The Live Your Life service user 
evaluation exercise will run from 1st September to 1st October 2007 in order to afford the users 

73



 

Harrow Council, June 2007, CYPP Annual Review 38

to comment on improvements to the project and provided ideas for any new projects they 
would like to see developed for young people in their area.  The organisers will take account 
of young people’s views in line with the Youth Matters Green Paper Agenda23. 
 
As part of the Children’s Service Youth Matters Agenda, the asylum service through client 
consultation, joint commissioning arrangements and front line integration aim to extend the 
well-established integrated service delivery currently in place 
[...]
 
A counselling service has started for Young Carers at Carers Support Harrow. 
 
Links to CAMHS and Drug and Alcohol Team for Young Carers are to be established. 

74



 

Harrow Council, June 2007, CYPP Annual Review 39

Service Management  
We have shaped this section in line with the Children Trust arrangements framework, using 
the layers of the ‘onion’ diagram as described in DfES guidance.  A summary diagram is 
available as appendix xx (Children’s Trust calendar).  These actions also arise as a result of 
evidence from our needs analysis with particular reference to consultation with children and 
young people and stakeholders. 
 
This section addresses the following JAR recommendation: 
“The CYPSP should adopt a whole system strategic approach to improving services to 
children including: 
CYPSP should accelerate the process of developing a formal structure for partnership 
working, including joint commissioning and joint workforce planning. 
The CYPSP should identify the priorities in the CYPP which are the most important for the 
partnership and the resources required for delivery”. 
 
 

 
 
 
Integrated Governance: 
Our conclusions from the JAR report and our self-assessment: 
 
The Children and Young People’s Strategic Partnership is well established and has set up and 
embedded monitoring sub-groups ensuring the needs of children looked after and children 
with disabilities are represented in each group. 
 
Leadership and clear governance were highlighted as a positive influence in creating effective 
partnerships with appropriate lines of accountability to the Director of Children’s services and 
the Lead Member for Children’s Services. 
 
The Children and Young People’s Strategic Partnership and the Local Safeguarding Children 
Board have worked together to agree priorities and to develop a strategic approach to 
Children’s Trust arrangements and an action plan has been devised and published to ensure 
all stakeholders are clear. Partnership owners
[...]
ties and Disabilities Strategic Plan, May 2007. 
23 DfES Youth Matters Green Paper, 2005. 
24 Harrow Local Safeguarding Children’s Board Training Programme, 2007 – 2008. 
25 Children’s Trust Arrangements Communication Strategy, April 2007. 
26 CYPP End of Year Performance Data, 2006 – 2007. 

81



82

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	12 References from other Committees/Panels
	13 Performance Management Policy for Unattached Teachers
	14 Learning Difficulty and Disability (LDD) Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Strategic Paper on LDD April 07

	15 JAR Action Planning Update
	Appendix 1 - CYPP Annual Review Final june 07




Minutes of the meeting


ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE VOL. 3 ACEF 13

EDUCATION CONSULTATIVE FORUM 2 JULY 2007

Chairman: * Councillor Miss Christine Bednell

Councillors: * Mrs Camilla Bath
* B E Gate
* Manji Kara

* Janet Mote
* Raj Ray
* Bill Stephenson

Teachers’
Constituency:

* Mrs D Cawthorne
* Ms C Gembala
† Mr A Jones

* Ms J Lang
* Ms L Money
* Ms L Snowdon

Governors’
Constituency:

† Ms H Henshaw
* Mrs C Millard

Mr N Rands
Ms H Solanki

Elected Parent
Governor
Representatives:

* Mr R Chauhan * Mrs D Speel

Denominational
Representatives:

* Mrs J Rammelt Reverend P Reece

* Denotes Member present
† Denotes apologies received

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS

RECOMMENDATION 1 - Performance Management Policy for Unattached
Teachers

The Forum considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children’s Services, which
set out a performance management policy for teachers employed by the Council but
with no attachment to a specific school. The report recommended the adoption of the
policy subject to amendments made by the Education Consultative Forum.

A member stated that when setting objectives, the interests and aspirations of teachers
ought to be reflected. She explained that two objectives were sufficient for a reviewee
and was concerned that too many objectives would not be productive when assessing
performance. An officer responded that an amendment would not be necessary as the
policy stated that the maximum number of objectives would be three.

The same member suggested that under normal circumstances, a line manager would
be expected to undertake a maximum of three reviews. An officer responded that a
level of flexibility would be required to ensure that every teacher was appointed a fully
trained reviewer. The member suggested that the policy should state precisely how
many days’ notice a teacher would receive before a classroom observation. An officer
explained that there were two types of observations - the first, being three hour slots
that would be arranged at the beginning of the cycle, as well as the statutory deadline
for drop-ins.

Following a minor amendment, it was

Resolved to RECOMMEND: (to the Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services)

That the draft Performance Management Policy for Unattached Teachers be adopted
as the Local Authority’s policy, subject to the following additional text to section 5.2 of
the policy – ‘Objective setting’: “Performance management works if the reviewee feels
empowered and supported. Attempts at enforcing objectives seldom work and are
more likely to lead to the needs of the reviewee not being met”.

PART II - MINUTES

39. Appointment of Chairman:

RESOLVED: To note the appointment at the Cabinet meeting on 15 May 2007 of
Councillor Miss Christine Bednell as Chairman of the Forum for the Municipal Year
2007/2008.



ACEF 14 VOL. 3 ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE

40. Attendance by Reserve Members:

RESOLVED: To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance at this
meeting.

41. Apologies for Absence:

RESOLVED: To note that apologies for absence had been received from Ms H
Henshaw and Mr A Jones.

42. Declarations of Interest:

RESOLVED: To note (1) the personal interests previously declared by members of the
Forum, in relation to their governorships of schools, as set out in the minutes of the
Education Consultative Forum held on 15 July 2004 (Minute 110);

(2) that the following additional personal interests were declared:

Member Nature of Interest

Councillor B E Gate Governor of Hill View Centre

Mr H Chauhan Governor of Hatch End High School

Mrs D Speel Governor of Cannon Lane Middle School

(3) that Councillor B E Gate also declared a personal interest in relation to item 15 –
JAR Action Planning Update - in that his wife worked for a Primary Care Trust. He
would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon.

43. Arrangement of Agenda:

RESOLVED: That all items be considered with the press and public present.

44. Appointment of Vice-Chairman:

RESOLVED: To appoint Ms Christine Millard as Vice-Chairman of the Forum for the
Municipal Year 2007/2008.

45. Minutes:

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2007 be taken as
read and signed as a correct record.

46. Matters Arising:

With regard to the Draft Budget for Consultation (Minute 37), it was

RESOLVED: That a budget update be presented to the next meeting, to inform
members about the progress made with regard to children’s services and its impact on
schools.

47. Public Questions:

RESOLVED: To note that no public questions were put at this meeting under the
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 16 (Part 4E of
the Constitution).

48. Petitions:

RESOLVED: To note that no petitions were received at this meeting under the
provisions of the Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 14 (Part 4E
of the Constitution).

49. Deputations:

RESOLVED: To note that no deputations were received at this meeting under the
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of
the Constitution).



ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE VOL. 3 ACEF 15

50. Park High School, Thistlecroft Gardens, Stanmore: Reference from the
Development Management Committee Meeting held on 29 March 2007:
The Forum received a reference from the Development Management Committee
meeting held on 29 March 2007, which drew its attention to a petition that had been
received in relation to a planning application expressing concerns about pupil
behaviour outside Park High School. Although the members appreciated the nature of
the petition, they agreed that it would be beyond the remit of the Forum to raise this
issue with the school’s governing body.

RESOLVED: That the reference be noted.

51. Performance Management Policy for Unattached Teachers:
(See Recommendation 1)

52. Learning Difficulty and Disability (LDD) Strategy:
The Forum received a report of the Corporate Director of Children’s Services regarding
the purpose and remit of the newly formed Learning Difficulty and Disability Strategy.
An officer advised that the Strategy would be continuously refreshed.

Members of the Forum expressed their appreciation of the new Strategy and
emphasised that many children would benefit from support and funding. Members
were also grateful that there was co-operation between Partners, including the Primary
Care Trust. In addition members welcomed the North West London Partnership. An
officer stated that the Strategy would ensure best value for money, which would in
return allow for further resources to be used within Harrow.

In response to questions from a Member, an officer stated that the Council held up to
date records of children who had a statement of special educational needs. However,
it did not have annual census data for children with low-level Autistic Spectrum
Disorders.

Some members expressed concern that abbreviations had not been clarified in the
report. An officer suggested that a glossary be attached with the minutes for the
meeting.

RESOLVED: That (1) the report be noted;

(2) the glossary be circulated with the agenda for the next meeting.

53. JAR Action Planning Update:
The Forum received a report of the Corporate Director of Children’s Services, which
evaluated progress made within the Children and Young People’s Plan and the actions
in response to the Joint Area Review. Members of the Forum pointed out misprints in
the report and the officer was asked to make the necessary amendments.

A member expressed concern about the potential harm of sex education to young
children. In response, another member stated that parents and governors were
regularly consulted on the content of sex education, and that it was important to listen
to young people’s views on how sex education ought to be delivered.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

54. Date of Next Meeting:

RESOLVED: To note that the next meeting of the Forum would be held on
13 September 2007.

(Note: The meeting having commenced at 7.40 pm, closed at 8.54 pm)

(Signed) COUNCILLOR CHRISTINE BEDNELL
Chairman


